 1
Poly(ethylene terephthalate-co-isophthalate) Copolyesters
Obtained from Ethylene Terephthalate and Isophthalate
Oligomers
JOAN UBACH1, ANTXON MARTÍNEZ DE ILARDUYA,1,* ROBERT QUINTANA,1
ABDELILAH ALLA,1 ELISABET RUDÉ,2 SEBASTIÁN MUÑOZ-GUERRA 1
1. Departament d’Enginyeria Química, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya,
ETSEIB, Diagonal 647, E-08028 Barcelona, Spain.

(meq·kg-1)
xn
c Mn c
(g·mol-1)
OET 393 1418 5.7 1095
OEI 271 1639 5.4 1045
Table II.  Molecular Weights and Viscosities of PETI  Copolyesters.
 Feed
Compositiona
Molecular Weights
Polyester [OET]/[OEI]  []b Mn
c Mn
d Mw
d PDd
PET 100/0  0.86 30600 43200 103700 2.4
PET94I6 94/6  0.83 28392 36500 83900 2.3
PET90I10 90/10  0.82 27600 34400 78600 2.4
PET75I25 75/25  0.88 32100 41500 99100 2.4
PET70I30 70/30  0.88 32100 47000 113100 2.4
PET60I40 40/60  0.72 20900 37500 84100 2.2
PET50I50 50/50  0.70 19700 38100 83200 2.2
a Molar ratio in the initial feed.
b Intrinsic viscosity (dL·g-1) measured in dichloracetic acid at 25ºC.
c Number average molecular weight determined by solution viscometry using  a = 0.47 and K=67 x10-4 as the  Mark-Houwink   parameters.20
d Number- and weight average molecular weights and polydispersity determined by GPC.